
 

 
 

 

 

Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA 
Prif Weithredwr, 
Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP 

 
 

 
 

FRIDAY, 25 AUGUST 2017 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE PLANNING 
COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, 
CARMARTHEN AT 2.00 PM ON TUESDAY, 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2017 FOR 
THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED 
AGENDA 
 
 
 

 

Mark James CBE 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

 PLEASE RECYCLE 
Democratic Officer: Kevin Thomas 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224027 

E-Mail: Democraticservices@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Ref: AD016-001 

 

Document Pack



 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE   
20 MEMBERS 

 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP -  10 MEMBERS 

 
1. Councillor Liam Bowen  
2 Councillor Mansel Charles Member of Llanegwad Community Council 
3. Councillor Tyssul  Evans Member of Llangyndeyrn Community Council 
4. Councillor Jeanette Gilasbey Member of Kidwelly Town Council 
5. Councillor Ken Howell  
6. Councillor Carys Jones  
7. Councillor Alun Lenny (Chair) Member of Carmarthen Town Council 
8. Councillor Jean Lewis  
9. Councillor Gareth Thomas.  
10. Councillor Eirwyn Williams  
 
 
LABOUR GROUP -  6 MEMBERS 

 
1. Councillor Penny Edwards  
2. Councillor John James Member of Pembrey & Burry Port Community Council 
3. Councillor Dot Jones Member of Llannon Community Council 
4. Councillor Ken Lloyd Member of Carmarthen Town Council 
5. Councillor Kevin Madge Member of Cwmamman Town Council 
6. Councillor Louvain Roberts  

   

 

INDEPENDENT GROUP -  4 MEMBERS 

 
1. Councillor Sue Allen Member of Whitland Town Council 
2. Councillor Ieuan Davies  
3. Councillor Joseph Davies  
4. Councillor Irfon Jones (Vice-Chair) Member of Bronwydd Community Council 

   
 
 

Local Members invited to attend the meeting:- 
 

 Agenda Item 3.3 - Councillor A. Fox 

 Agenda Item 3.4 – Councillor G. John 
 
 
 
 

NO SUBSTITUTES ARE ALLOWED AT MEETINGS OF THIS COMMITTEE 
   

 
 



 

 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS   

3. TO CONSIDER THE HEAD OF PLANNING'S REPORTS ON THE 
FOLLOWING PLANNING APPLICATIONS [WHICH HAD BEEN 
THE SUBJECT OF EARLIER SITE VISITS BY THE COMMITTEE] 
AND TO DETERMINE THE APPLICATIONS  

 

3 .1 S/34537 - CONSTRUCTION OF 8 HOUSES TOGETHER 
WITH ASSOCIATED VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN 
ACCESSES, CAR PARKING, LANDSCAPING, DRAINAGE 
AND OTHER ANCILLARY DEVELOPMENT AT LAND ON 
EASTERN SIDE OF HEOL BRONALLT, HENDY, LLANELLI. 

5 - 24 

3 .2 S/34071 - INERT WASTE PROCESSING CENTRE AT 
FORMER MORLAIS COLLIERY, PONTARDULLAIS ROAD, 
LLANGENNECH, LLANELLI, SA14 8YN 

25 - 54 

3 .3 S/35403 - OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL 
DEVELOPMENT AT LAND ADJACENT TO 32 ERW 
TERRACE, BURRY PORT, LLANELLI, 
CARMARTHENSHIRE, SA16 0DA 

55 - 64 

3 .4 W/35554 - NEW PUBLIC SQUARE, CAFÉ AND SMALL 
BUSINESS UNITS TO EXISTING PUBLIC REALM AT 
JACKSONS LANE SQUARE, CARMARTHEN, SA31 1QD 

65 - 92 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
Application No 
 

 
S/34537 

 

 
Application Type 
 

 
Full Planning 

 
Proposal & 
Location 
 

 
CONSTRUCTION OF 8 HOUSES TOGETHER WITH 
ASSOCIATED VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN ACCESSES, CAR 
PARKING, LANDSCAPING, DRAINAGE AND OTHER 
ANCILLARY DEVELOPMENT AT LAND ON EASTERN SIDE OF, 
HEOL BRONALLT, HENDY, LLANELLI  

 

 
Applicant(s) 

 
GREENWAY HOMES DEVELOPMENTS,  CAMBRIAN COMPLEX, 
YSTRAD ROAD, FFORESTFACH, SWANSEA, SA5 4HJ 

 
Agent 

 
,   

 
Case Officer 

 
Paul Roberts 

 
Ward 

 
Hendy 

 
Date of validation 
 

 
11/10/2016 

 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Head of Transport and Engineering - Has raised no objection to the application subject 
to the imposition of suitable conditions on any permission granted.  
 
Head of Waste and Environmental Services (Land Drainage) – Has confirmed his 
acceptance of the surface water drainage scheme proposed. 
 
Head of Public Protection and Housing –
[...]
n the role of the planning 
system in delivering affordable housing. 
 
TAN 5 (Nature Conservation and Planning) seeks to ensure that protected species, 
habitats and designated sites are both protected and conserved by the planning system.  
 
TAN 12 (Design) seeks to promote sustainability principles through good design and 
identifies how local planning authorities can facilitate this process through the planning 
system. 
 
TAN 15 (Development and Flood Risk) aims to direct new development away from those 
areas that are at high risk of flooding and defines what is considered to be vulnerable 
development and provides advice on permissible land uses in relation to the location of the 
proposed development and the consequences of flooding.  
 
TAN 18 (Transport) endeavours to ensure Wales develops an efficient and sustainable 
transport system to meet the needs of a modern, prosperous and inclusive society. 
 
TAN 20 (The Welsh Language) provides guidance on how the planning system considers 
the implications of the Welsh language when LDPs are prepared. In essence, the TAN 
advises that planning applications should not be subject to Welsh language impact 
assessment as this would duplicate LDP site selection processes where LDP objectives 
indicated the need for such an assessment. 
 
THIRD PARTY REPRESENTATIONS 
 
The application has attracted a large number of objections in the form of letters and signed 
petitions. A small number of letters of support have also been received as has a petition 
signed by local residents who support the application. The issues of concern raised by the 
respondents are addressed in the following appraisal. 
 
A common ground of concern amongst the respondents is that the local highway network 
within the surrounding area is inadequate to accommodate the additional traffic generated 
by the development and the resulting detrimental impact upon highway safety. Many are of 
the perception that the narrowness of Bronallt Road and la
[...]
e 8 
dwellings proposed. Furthermore, Welsh Government have raised no concerns regarding 
the impact of the proposal upon the signalised junction of the M4 in Hendy. 
 
The proposal is therefore considered to be in compliance with Policies SP9, GP1, and TR3 
of the LDP in terms of the highway impacts of the development. 
 
A further common ground of concern amongst respondents is that the development will 
lead to surface and foul water flooding of neighbouring properties downslope of the site. 
Particular reference is made to the flooding of properties in Clayton Road and Iscoed 
Road. 
 
In terms of foul drainage, Welsh Water have raised no objection to the applicants’ proposal 
to discharge foul water into the existing public sewer that crosses the site and the sewer 
located in Bronallt Road. 
 
Turning to surface water drainage, the site has been the subject of detailed ground 
investigations and infiltration testing which have informed the final design of the scheme 
proposed. The scheme will dispose of surface water in a sustainable and controlled 
manner via the use of soakaway systems throughout the development while an integrated 
land drainage system is also provided as a ‘factor of safety’. The Authority’s land drainage 
engineers are satisfied that the scheme has been designed to mimic the current water 
drainage within the site and will cause no detriment to existing properties downslope of the 
site by way of surface water flooding. NRW have also raised no objection to the 
development in this regard subject to the appropriate maintenance of the scheme. As 
highlighted earlier in the report, the estate road and surface water drainage scheme are to 
be maintained by a private company and the applicant will be required to provide details of 
the same as part of the Section 106 agreement.  
 
The Authority’s land drainage engineers and NRW have raised no concerns regarding the 
potential creation of new springs within the site as a result the development. 
 
The proposal is therefore considered to be in accord with the objectives of policies EP2 
and EP3 of the LDP in that it will dispose of foul and surface water in an acceptable and 
sustainable manner without causing unacceptable harm to neighbouring properties or the 
wider water environment. 
 

Page 15



 

 

In terms of the respondents’ ecology concerns, the ecological appraisal submitted in 
support of the application confirms that the site is of low ecological value. Notwithstanding 
this, the Authority’s Planning Ecologist has recommended that the permission granted be 
conditioned to require the submission of an Ecological Management Plan designed to 
mitigate the impacts of the development while providing enhancement measures alongside 
new planting proposals. The development is also to be implemented in accordance with 
the recommendations of the Reptile Survey Report submitted in support of the application. 
The permission granted will therefore be conditioned in accordance with this advice to 
safeguard against any unacceptable ecological impacts and ensure compliance with the 
requirements of Policy EQ4 of the LDP. NRW have raised no objection to the application in 
this regard. 
 
The issue of the impact of the development upon the amenity levels of neighbouring 
residential properties in terms of loss of privacy, light and potential overshadowing have 
been carefully examined as part of officers’ assessment of the application. The separating 
distances and orientation of the new houses relative to the existing properties along 
Bronallt Road will avoid harmful overshadowing and loss of outlook or privacy. Similarly, 
although the proposed houses will be elevated above the existing properties of Golwg yr 
Afon and Squirrel Walk to the east of the site, the differing orientations of the existing and 
new properties combined with a separating distance of some 65 metres to the nearest 
existing property will safeguard against any unacceptable oversh
[...]
ils prior to the commencement of 
development will constitute unauthorised development. This will necessitate the 
submission of a further application to retain the unauthorised development and may 
render you liable to formal enforcement action. 

 
 5 Failure on the part of the developer to observe the requirements of any other 

Conditions could result in the Council pursuing formal enforcement action in the 
form of a Breach of Condition Notice. 

 

 

Page 24



 

 

 
Application No 
 

 
S/34071 

 

 
Application Type 
 

 
Full Planning 

 
Proposal & 
Location 
 

 
INERT WASTE PROCESSING CENTRE AT FORMER MORLAIS 
COLLIERY, PONTARDULAIS ROAD, LLANGENNECH, LLANELLI, 
SA14 8YN  
 

 

 
Applicant(s) 

 
BROWNS RECYCLING GROUP LTD - STEVE BROWN,  C/O 
AGENT,  

 
Agent 

 
JCR PLANNING LTD - JASON EVANS,  UNIT 2 CROSS HANDS 
BUSINESS WORKSHOP, HEOL PARC MAWR, CROSS HANDS, 
SA14 6RE 

 
Case Officer 

 
Tom Boothroyd 

 
Ward 

 
Hendy 

 
Date of validation 
 

 
05/07/2016 

 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Transport/Highways– No objection, have suggested 3 conditions relating to limiting traffic 
flows at peak times, restriction of total H.G.V movements and provision of wheel washing 
facilities. 
 
South Wales Trunk Road Agency – No Objection. 
 
CADW – No objection. 
 
Dyfed Archaeological Trust – No Objection. 
 
Public Protection– No objections subject to conditions being imposed to protect amenity 
and prevent contamination. 
 
Ecology/Conservation – No objections, has conducted a TLSE which concluded no 
adverse impacts on the SAC/SSSI subject to the imposition of the conditions suggested by 
the contaminated land officer.  (A revised TLSE is required following consultation with 
NRW but there has not been time to do the complete TLSE before this committee so, the 
application is recommended for approval with permission being issues on receipt of signed 
TLSE). 
 
Local Members – No responses to date. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 3.2



 

 
Llangennech Community Counc
[...]
bration from site operations would also have the potential to impact upon 
the SAC/SSSI and any species.  However, given the separation distance between the site 
and the boundaries of the SAC it is unlikely that there would be any adverse impacts 
relating to dust, noise and vibration.  There is an existing railway line between the 
proposed site boundary and the SAC and it is unlikely that any noise or vibration from the 
proposed operations would have an impact on the SAC over and above any impacts 
already experienced due to the railway line.  There is potential for dust impacts but taking 
into account the dust minimisation measures suggested by the applicant, as previously 
detailed, if these are adhered to the dust emissions should not have an adverse effect on 
the designated sites. 
 
Following the Test of Likely Significant Effects carried out by the Council Ecologist, it was 
concluded that whilst the development would pose potential adverse effects it is felt that 
these effects can be mitigated for by adopting various conditions (as outlined by the 
Council’s Ecologist and Contaminated Land officer) in light of this it is considered that the 
development would not conflict with the aims and objectives of the Environment Act 2016.  
NRW have been consulted on the TLSE and following lengthy negotiations are prepared to 
sign off the TLSE.  Some minor amendments to the TLSE are required (including removing 
any references to impermeable surfaces) and an amendment to the contaminated land 
conditions, whereby, the preliminary risk assessment will only be required if excavations 
are proposed, not prior to the commencement of development. NRW have agreed in 
principle to sign off the TLSE, once these amendments have been made.  However, at the 
time of writing the TLSE has not been amended and signed off by NRW. 
 
Archaeological Heritage 
 
Following the initial consultation with Dyfed Archaeological Trust they identified numerous 
heritage assets within th
[...]
aff (2 movements each) 
Equates to 8 movements per day 
 
Therefore,TOTAL number of movements per day equates to 74 (66 HGV) 
This is less than 1% of the existing 25,740 daily vehicle movements on the A4138. 

 
‘Acstro’ explain in the TS, that the assumptions forming the basis of their traffic forecasts 
result in an overestimation of vehicle movements for the following reasons: 
 

 The forecasts assume material will be imported to site in 7.5 tonne Lorries and 
exported from the site in 20tonne Lorries. In reality material will be transported in 44 
tonne Lorries, 32 tonne roll on / roll off Lorries and 18 tonne skip Lorries. 

 

 No allowance has been made for back-loading. All vehicles delivering materials to the 
site are assumed to be departing empty and all vehicles exporting materials from the 
site are assumed to be arriving empty. In reality the site operator and hauliers will look 
for opportunities to reduce the number of empty load movements and consequently 
reduce costs. 

 
Taking the above into account it is considered that the proposed development would not 
result in an unacceptable increase in traffic, given the above figures, which represent only 
1% of the existing daily traffic movements on the A4183.  Given the fact that the predicted 
traffic movements are also a ‘worst case’ scenario, and in reality larger lorries will be used 
and back loading is also likely to be utilised (this is a realistic expectation as companies 
will be looking to save money on haulage costs and where possible travelling empty is 
avoided) it is likely that the above figures would actually be lower. 
 
There are also concerns as to whether the additional traffic movements from the site will 
cause issues at the junction where the B4297 meets the A4138 (known as the Talyclun 
lights - the site is accessed from a cul-de-sac that exits the B4297 south of the Talyclun 
Lights), concerns have also been raised about congestion at the M4 Junction 48.  As part 

Page 40
[...]
er 
should be undertaken. 
 
SIGNALLING 
 
The proposal must not interfere with or obscure any signals that may be in the area. 
 
PLANT, SCAFFOLDING AND CRANES 
 
Any scaffold which is to be constructed adjacent to the railway must be erected in such a 
manner that, at no time will any poles or cranes over-sail or fall onto the railway.  All plant 
and scaffolding must be positioned, that in the event of failure, it will not fall on to Network 
Rail land.    
 
SAFETY BARRIER 
 
Where new roads, turning spaces or parking areas are to be situated adjacent to the 
railway; which is at or below the level of the development, suitable crash barriers or high 
kerbs should be provided to prevent vehicles accidentally driving or rolling onto the railway 
or damaging the lineside fencing. 
 
ACCESS POINTS 
 
Where Network Rail has defined access points, these must be maintained to Network 
Rail’s satisfaction. 
 
In order to mitigate the risks detailed above, the Developer should contact the Network 
Rail’s Asset Protection Wales Team well in advance of mobilising on site or commencing 
any works. 
 
The initial point of contact is assetprotectionwales@networkrail.  co.  uk.  The department 
will provide all necessary Engineering support subject to a Basic Asset Protection 
Agreement. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 53

mailto:assetprotectionwales@networkrail.co.uk


 

 ADDENDUM – Area South 
  

Application Number S/34071 

 
Proposal & Location 

 
INERT WASTE PROCESSING CENTRE AT FORMER MORLAIS 
COLLIERY, PONTARDULAIS ROAD, LLANGENNECH, 
LLANELLI, SA14 8YN 
 

 
DETAILS: 
 
CONSULTATIONS 

Local Member: Additional comments have been received from the County Councillor for 

the area, Councillor Gwyneth Thomas, the Councillor also requested to speak, her 

comments are shown below 

“As a County Councillor for the Llangennech Ward I wish to record my objections to the 
planning application S/34071 for an Inert Waste Processing Centre at the former Morlais 
Colliery Site, Pontarddulais Road, Llangennech.  My concerns are regarding highway 
safety and increased HGV traffic along the A4138 which is known to be one of the busiest 
roads within the County.  There will be 48 vehicle journeys into the site and 18 journeys 
out if the site daily which I believe will cause increased problems at the junction between 
the A4138 and the B4297 at the Talyclun lights where there are regular long traffic queues.  
This proposed development will also add to the already congested junction 48 of the M4 
motorway.  There will be increased danger to pedestrians and other road users and the 
access to the site appears inadequate to accommodate the additional daily HGV vehicle 
journeys. 
 
I would like to address the planning committee at the meeting on 24th August. 
 
 
 

Page 54



 

 

 

 
Application No 
 

 
S/35403 

 

 
Application Type 
 

 
Outline 

 
Proposal & 
Location 
 

 
OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AT 
LAND ADJACENT TO, 32 ERW TERRACE, BURRY PORT, 
LLANELLI, CARMARTHENSHIRE, SA16 0DA  

 

 
Applicant(s) 

 
CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL - MR JASON JONES,  
RURAL BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT CENTRE, NANT Y CI, 
CARMARTHEN, SA33 5DR 

 
Agent 

 
,   

 
Case Officer 

 
Robert Davies 

 
Ward 

 
Burry Port 

 
Date of validation 
 

 
12/04/2017 

 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Head of Transport – No objection subject to conditions. 
 
Land Drainage Officer – No response received to date.  
 
Pembrey and Burry Port Town Council – No response received to date. 
 
Local Members – County Councillor J James agrees with the concerns raised by local 
residents in terms of parking and the suitability of the site for residential development. He 
respectfully requests that the Planning Committee undertake a site visit prior to 
determining the application.  
 
As the application was registered in April 2017 prior to the recent local elections, the 
former local member County Councillor P E M Jones was consulted on the applicati
[...]
nd contained within the application site red line 
is wholly within their ownership.  
 
The main reason for objection raised relates to highway and pedestrian safety. The 
objectors state that the proposed development will result in the loss of a well-used car 
parking area, thereby forcing residents to park on street at both Penybryn Avenue and Erw 
Terrace exacerbating the existing on street parking situation. This will result in increased 
reversing movements and parking on pavements, and will block access for emergency, 
delivery and refuse vehicles.  
 
In relation to these points reference is primarily drawn to the consultation response 
received from the Authority’s Head of Transport who raises no objection towards the 
proposed development subject to the imposition of a number of conditions on any planning 
permission granted.  
 
Both Erw Terrace and Penybryn Avenue are residential streets, are not through roads and 
therefore the level of traffic using these streets reflect this fact. Whilst the LPA would 
acknowledge that such residential areas were developed at a time when cars were less 
prevalent, something that is not uncommon, some existing residential properties along 
both Erw Terrace and Penybryn Avenue benefit from having off street parking whilst there 
are no on street parking restrictions preventing on street parking in the wider area.  
 
As aforementioned in this report the application site used to house garages which would 
have been rented out to local residents for use, however these were demolished 
approximately 10 years ago. It appears that the site is still used on an informal basis for 
parking however the application site does not provide a formalised car parking 
arrangement as would have been the case when the garages were in existence. Such 
informal parking could be prevented at any time by the landowner. It is noted that some of 
the objectors have stated that the Council had agreed to re-surface the site following 
demolition
[...]
Planning Report. 
 

Page 92


	Agenda
	3.1 S/34537 - CONSTRUCTION OF 8 HOUSES TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN ACCESSES, CAR PARKING, LANDSCAPING, DRAINAGE AND OTHER ANCILLARY DEVELOPMENT AT LAND ON EASTERN SIDE OF HEOL BRONALLT, HENDY, LLANELLI.
	3.2 S/34071 - INERT WASTE PROCESSING CENTRE AT FORMER MORLAIS COLLIERY, PONTARDULLAIS ROAD, LLANGENNECH, LLANELLI, SA14 8YN
	3.3 S/35403 - OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AT LAND ADJACENT TO 32 ERW TERRACE, BURRY PORT, LLANELLI, CARMARTHENSHIRE, SA16 0DA
	3.4 W/35554 - NEW PUBLIC SQUARE, CAFÉ AND SMALL BUSINESS UNITS TO EXISTING PUBLIC REALM AT JACKSONS LANE SQUARE, CARMARTHEN, SA31 1QD



Minutes of the meeting

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 5 September 2017
PRESENT: Councillor A. Lenny (Chair)

Councillors:

J.M. Charles, |.W. Davies, J.A. Davies, M.J.A. Lewis, K. Madge, P.M. Edwards,

W.T. Evans, J.K. Howell, J.D. James, H.Il. Jones, G.B. Thomas, S.M. Allen, D. Jones,
K. Lloyd, S.J.G. Gilasbey, C. Jones and B.A.L. Roberts

Also present:

Councillor A. Fox who addressed the Committee in respect of planning application
S/35403

Councillor G. John who addressed the Committee in respect of planning application
W/35554

Councillor G. Thomas who addressed the Committee in respect of planning application
S/ 34071

The following Officers were in attendance:

J. Edwards, Development & Built Heritage Manager

K. Byrne, Assistant Solicitor

J. Thomas, Senior Development Management Officer [South]

T. Boothroyd, Development Management Officer for Minerals and Waste
S. Willis, Development Management Officer

K. James, Assistant Engineer Planning Liaison

K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen - 2.00 - 6.45 pm

(NOTE:
1. At 4.15 p.m, the Committee adjourned for a 10 minute comfort break and reconvened
at4.25 p.m.

2. At 4.55 p.m. the Committee’s attention was drawn to Council Procedure Rule 9 —
Duration of meeting and, as the meeting had been underway for nearly three hours it
was RESOLVED to suspend standing orders to enable the Committee to complete
the remaining business on the agenda).

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L. Bowen and J.E. Williams,

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest
G.B. Thomas | 3 - Planning Application S/34537 | Had pre-determined the
— Construction of 8 houses application

together with associated vehicular
and pedestrian accesses, car
parking, landscaping, drainage
and other ancillary development
at land on eastern side of Heol
Bronallt, Hendy, Llanelli

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



G.B. Thomas | 4 — Planning Application S/34071 | Had pre-determined the
— Inert waste processing centre at | application

Former Morlais Colliery,
Pontardulais Road, Llangennech,
Llanelli, SA14 8YN

S/34537 - CONSTRUCTION OF 8 HOUSES TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED
VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN ACCESSES, CAR PARKING, LANDSCAPING,
DRAINAGE AND OTHER ANCILLARY DEVELOPMENT AT LAND ON
EASTERN SIDE OF HEOL BRONALLT, HENDY, LLANELLI.

(NOTE: Councillor G.B. Thomas, having previously declared an interest in this
item, addressed the Committee objecting to the planning application following
which, he vacated the Council Chamber and took no part in the discussion or,
determination of the application).

The Senior Development Management Officer (South) referred to the private site
visit undertaken by the Committee earlier that day (Minute 4.2 of the Planning
Committee held on the 27" July, 2017 refers) the purpose of which was to enable
the Committee to assess the suitability of the site in view of concerns regarding
the steepness of the site and access issues. He thereupon referred, with the aid of
powerpoint slides, to the written report/addendum of the Head of Planning which
provided an appraisal of the site together with a description of the development, a
summary of consultation responses received and information on the local and
national policies which were relevant to the assessment of the application. The
Committee was advised that the Head of Planning was recommending approval of
the application for the reasons detailed within her written report.

Representations were received objecting to the application re-iterating the
objections detailed within the Head of Planning’s Report, with the primary area of
concern and objection relating to the potential for surface water flooding to occur
to properties at the lower level of the application site along Clayton Road and
Iscoed Road in Pontarddulais as a result of increased run-off from the site.

The applicant and the Senior Development Management Officer responded to the
issues raised

RESOLVED that planning application S/34537 be granted subject to the
conditions detailed within the Head of Planning’s written report.

S/34071 - INERT WASTE PROCESSING CENTRE AT FORMER MORLAIS
COLLIERY, PONTARDULLAIS ROAD, LLANGENNECH, LLANELLI, SA14 8YN

(NOTE: Councillor G.B. Thomas, having previously declared an interest in this
item, addressed the Committee objecting to the planning application following
which, he vacated the Council Chamber and took no part in the discussion or,
determination of the application).

The Development Management Officer for Minerals and Waste referred to the
private site visit undertaken by the Committee earlier that day (Minute 4.2 of the
Planning Committee held on the 24t August, 2017 refers) the purpose of which
was to enable the Committee to view the access arrangements in view of highway
safety concerns. He thereupon referred, with the aid of powerpoint slides, to the

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



written report of the Head of Planning which provided an appraisal of the site
together with a description of the development, a summary of consultation
responses received and information on the local and national policies which were
relevant to the assessment of the application. The Committee was advised that the
Head of Planning was recommending approval of the application for the reasons
detailed within her written report subject to Natural Resources Wales signing off
the revised Test of Likely Significant Effects.

Representations were received on behalf of Llangennech residents objecting to
the proposed development re-iterating the points detailed within the Head of
Planning’s written report with the main emphasis of the objections relating to the
potential impact the additional maximum 60 hgv movements per day generated by
the development could have on the safety of traffic at the junction of the B4297
where it meets the A4138 (known as the Talyclun Lights) together with the existing
congestion at Junction 48 on the M4.

The Applicant, Development Management Officer and the Assistant Engineer -
Planning Liaison responded to the issues raised.

RESOLVED that planning application S/34071 be granted subject to the
conditions detailed within the Head of Planning’s written report and to
Natural Resources Wales signing off the Test of Likely Significant Effects.

S/35403 - OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AT
LAND ADJACENT TO 32 ERW TERRACE, BURRY PORT, LLANELLI,
CARMARTHENSHIRE, SA16 0DA

(NOTE: The Committee, during consideration of this application, was
advised of Corporate Procedure Rule 9 — Duration of the Meeting and, as the
meeting had been underway for three hours, RESOLVED to suspend
Standing Orders to enable the remaining business on the Agenda to be
concluded)

The Senior Development Management Officer (South) referred to the private site
visit undertaken by the Committee earlier that day (Minute 4.2 of the Planning
Committee held on the 27t July, 2017 refers) the purpose of which was to enable
the Committee to view the site following concerns regarding highway safety. He
thereupon referred, with the aid of powerpoint slides, to the written
report/addendum of the Head of Planning which provided an appraisal of the site
together with a description of the development, a summary of consultation
responses received and information on the local and national policies which were
relevant to the assessment of the application. The Committee was advised that the
Head of Planning was recommending approval of the application for the reasons
detailed within her written report.

Representations were received objecting to the application re-iterating the points
detailed within the Head of Planning’s report with the main emphasis of the
objections concentrating on the loss of existing off-street parking resulting in
increased on-street parking along the existing heavily parked estate roads of
Pembrey Avenue and Erw Terrace exacerbating current access difficulties faced
not only by home owners, but also the emergency services, delivery and refuse
vehicles.

EICH CYNGORarleinamdani

>
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



The applicant and the Senior Development Management Officer responded to the
issues raised.

In considering the application views were expressed by the committee that, if
approved, the development would be contrary to the provisions of Policies TR3
and GP1 of the Local Development Plan. The Committee accordingly:

RESOLVED

5.1 that planning application S/35403 be refused contrary to the
Head of Planning’s recommendation on the basis the
proposed development was contrary to Policies TR3 and GP1
of the Local Development Plan

5.2 that the Head of Planning submit a report to a future meeting
detailing, for the Committee’s endorsement, suggested
planning reasons for the refusal of the application based on
5.1 above.

W/35554 - NEW PUBLIC SQUARE, CAFE AND SMALL BUSINESS UNITS TO
EXISTING PUBLIC REALM AT JACKSONS LANE SQUARE, CARMARTHEN,
SA311QD

The Development Management Officer referred to the private site visit undertaken
by the Committee earlier that day (Minute 5.2 of the Planning Committee held on
the 24t August refers) the purpose of which was to enable the Committee to view
the site in view of concerns of the scale and size of the proposed development. He
thereupon referred, with the aid of powerpoint slides, to the written
report/addendum of the Head of Planning which provided an appraisal of the site
together with a description of the development, a summary of consultation
responses received and information on the local and national policies which were
relevant to the assessment of the application. The Committee was advised that the
Head of Planning was recommending approval of the application for the reasons
detailed within her written report.

Representations were received objecting to the application re-iterating the points
detailed within the Head of Planning’s report with the main emphasis being the
impact on the conservation area via the replacement of the only green area within
the town centre with a hard paved area, the justification for the retail element, the
provision of a large television screen and the considered view that the application
was contrary to national and local planning policies GP1, RT4, SP13 and EQ1

Representations were received in support of the proposed development and views
expressed that should the application be granted it be consideration be afforded to
including additional conditions requiring the paved area to be paved with local
stone, similar to that used within the castle area, the three replacement trees being
semi-mature and indigenous — preferably oak and the prevention of off street car
parking on the green area at the lower portion of the site fronting the highway

The Development and Built Heritage Manager and the Development Management
Officer responded to the various issues raised.

RESOLVED that planning application W/35554 be granted subject to the
conditions detailed within the Head of Planning’s report and to additional
conditions reflecting the Committee’s views on the use of local stone in the

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



paved square, the three replacement trees being semi-mature — possibly oak
and the prevention of parking on the lower grassed area.

CHAIR

DATE

= - .
oo Sir Gar B EICH cYNGORarleinamdani

? . www.sirgar.llyw.cymru
Carmarthenshire

YOur counciLdoitonline
www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

Q, =222\
O"I)py Co\“\o



